

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

VICTORIA'S SECRET STORES, LLC,
successor in interest to VICTORIA'S SECRET
STORES, INC.; and L BRANDS INC., successor
in interest to THE LIMITED, INC. and
INTIMATE BRANDS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HERALD SQUARE OWNER LLC, successor in
interest to 1328 BROADWAY, LLC,

Defendant.

Index No. 651833/2020

Justice Andrew Borrok

Motion Sequence No. 001

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

MEISTER SEELIG & FEIN LLP

Stephen B. Meister, Esq.
Howard S. Koh, Esq.
125 Park Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10017
Phone: (212) 655-3500

*Attorneys for Defendant
Herald Square Owner LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF VS’S FRUSTRATION AND IMPOSSIBILITY CLAIMS IS REFUTED BY THE LEASE.....	6
A. Summary Judgment Is Warranted	6
B. VS Misunderstands the Relevant Legal Test	9
II. VS’S REFORMATION CLAIM FAILS	11
III. THE REMAINING CLAIMS FAIL	13
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>A & E Television Networks, LLC v. Wish Factory Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 8136110 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2016)	1, 6, 10
<i>Ahlstrom Machinery Inc. v. Associated Airfreight Inc.</i> , 251 A.D.2d 852 (3d Dep't 1998)	9
<i>Ames v. Cnty. of Monroe</i> , 162 A.D.3d 1724 (4th Dep't 2018)	8
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Savings Ass'n v. Envases Venezolanos, S.A.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 260 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	10
<i>Benderson Dev. Co. v. Commenco Corp.</i> , 44 A.D.2d 889 (4th Dep't 1974)	10
<i>Chimart Assocs. v. Paul</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 570 (1986)	11, 12
<i>City of New York v. Local 333, Marine Div. & Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n</i> , 79 A.D.2d 410 (1st Dep't 1981)	7
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 95 A.D.2d 674 (1st Dep't 1983)	12
<i>Estate of Stravinsky</i> , 4 A.D.3d 75 (1st Dep't 2003)	8
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Volpe</i> , 217 A.D.2d 967 (4th Dep't 1995)	12
<i>Franzblau v. Trans Global Commc'ns., Inc.</i> , 1984 WL 145 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 1984)	10
<i>Gander Mountain v. Islip U-Slip LLC</i> , 923 F. Supp. 2d 351 (N.D.N.Y. 2013)	6
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Metals Resources Grp. Ltd.</i> , 293 A.D.2d 417 (1st Dep't 2002)	2
<i>In re Hitz Rest. Grp.</i> , 2020 WL 2924523 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. June 3, 2020)	3

<i>In re Liquidation of Union Indem. Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 162 A.D.2d 398 (1st Dep't 1990)	12
<i>In re M&M Transp. Co.</i> , 13 B.R. 861 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1981)	3, 7
<i>In re Schenck Tours, Inc.</i> , 69 B.R. 906 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1987)	9
<i>In re Wallace v. 600 Partners Co.</i> , 205 A.D.2d 202 (1st Dep't 1994)	11, 12
<i>Kel Kim Corp. v. Central Markets, Inc.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 900 (1987)	6, 9
<i>LCM Holdings GP, LLC v. Imbert</i> , 114 A.D.3d 406 (1st Dep't 2014)	7
<i>Little Prince Prods., Ltd v. Scoullar</i> , 246 A.D.2d 306 (1st Dep't 1998)	12
<i>MidFirst Bank v. 159 West 24th St. LLC</i> , 2010 WL 2639221 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. June 21, 2010)	6
<i>Nat'l Amusements, Inc. v. S. Bronx Dev. Corp.</i> , 253 A.D.2d 358 (1st Dep't 1998)	12
<i>Noble Ams. Corp. v. CIT Grp./Equip. Fin., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 9087853 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Dec. 4, 2009)	7
<i>Nunez v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 155 A.D.3d 641 (2d Dep't 2017)	8
<i>Orphan v. Pilnik</i> , 66 A.D.3d 543 (1st Dep't 2009)	8
<i>Pavin v. Cohen</i> , 80 A.D.2d 790 (1st Dep't 1981)	7
<i>ReliaStar Life Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 513 (2d Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Resort Sports Network Inc. v. PH Ventures III, LLC</i> , 67 A.D.3d 132 (1st Dep't 2009)	12

Urban Archaeology Ltd. v. 207 E. 57th St. LLC,
68 A.D.3d 562 (1st Dep’t 2009) 6

Urban Archaeology Ltd. v. 207 E. 57th St. LLC,
2009 WL 8572326 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Sept. 10, 2009) 2, 6, 7

W.W.W. Assocs., Inc. v. Giancontieri,
77 N.Y.2d 157 (1990) 8

World of Boxing LLC v. King,
56 F. Supp. 3d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 9

Other Authorities

“Gas and Oil Lease Force Majeure Provisions,” 46 ALR 4th 976 (originally published
in 1986) 10

Jennifer Bund, “Force Majeure Clauses: Drafting Advice for the CISG [Contracts for
International Sale of Goods] Practitioner,” 17 Journal of Law and Commerce 381
(Spring 1998) 11

Thomas Black, “Sales Contracts and Impracticability in a Changing World,” 13 St.
Mary’s L.J. 247 (1981) 11

Rules

CPLR 3211(a)(1) 7

RPL § 231 10

Treatises

Ferstendig, ed., Weinstein-Korn-Miller, New York Civil Practice, CPLR ¶ 213.18 12

Glen Banks, N.Y. Contract Law § 9:38 8
